

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OMAN FASTENERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael P. House
Andrew Caridas
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3960

Sopen Shah
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703

Michael R. Huston*
Counsel of Record
Karl J. Worsham
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
(202) 434-1630
mhuston@perkinscoie.com

*Admitted only in
Washington, D.C.

(i)

Table of Contents

Opinions Below1

Jurisdiction1

Statutory Provisions Involved2

Introduction4

Statement.....5

 A. Statutory background.....5

 B. The present controversy6

Reasons for Granting the Petition12

 A. The Federal Circuit’s decision is exceptionally important.....14

 1. The Federal Circuit applies an atextual deference rule that disregards Congress’s procedural requirements for tariffs.14

 2. The Federal Circuit’s rule will govern nationwide without this Court’s intervention.....19

 B. The Federal Circuit’s decision is wrong.....20

 1. The Federal Circuit’s deference rule contradicts the plain text of Section 232.20

 2. The Federal Circuit’s rule of extreme deference produces an unconstitutional delegation of legislative power.25

 C. This case is an ideal vehicle for reviewing the question presented.28

 D. If the Court does not grant the petition, then it should hold the petition pending its re-examination of *Chevron*.....30

Conclusion	32
Appendix	
Appendix A, Court of Appeals decision (February 7, 2023)	1a
Appendix B, Court of International Trade decision granting stay pending appeal (October 15, 2021)	17a
Appendix C, Court of International Trade decision granting summary judgment in part to plaintiffs (June 10, 2021)	35a
Appendix D, Court of Appeals order denying rehearing en banc (June 22, 2023)	53a
Appendix E, Statutory Appendix	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2748 (2019)	29
<i>American Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 133 (2020)	29
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	17
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	18, 31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 30
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15, 17
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	21
<i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	25-27
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	23
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 1034 (2015)	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	17-18
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451	13, 30-31

<i>Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	11, 14-16, 31
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	14
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	27
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	27
<i>PrimeSource Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021).....	9
<i>Relentless, Inc. v. Department of Commerce</i> , No. 22-1219.....	13, 30-31
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	22
<i>Schroeder v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1265 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	27
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	27-28
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1414 (2022)	29
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	10-11, 16, 19, 23, 26
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940)	25

<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 981 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. U.S. Shoe Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 944 (1997)	19
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	29
<i>USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1056 (2023)	29
<i>USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 F.4th 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	15

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1862.....	2-6, 8, 16, 21-25
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1581.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	22
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	22
<i>Imports of Petroleum</i> , 47 Fed. Reg. 10507 (Mar. 11, 1982)	27
Presidential Proclamation 9705, <i>Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 8, 2018)	7

Presidential Proclamation 9772, <i>Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 10, 2018).....	9
Presidential Proclamation 9980, <i>Adjusting Imports of Derivative Aluminum Articles and Derivative Steel Articles into the United States</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan. 24, 2020)	7-8
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	5
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Notice of Request for Public Comments and Public Hearing on Section 232 National Security Investigation of Imports of Steel</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 19,205 (Apr. 26, 2017)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The Effect of Imports of Steel on the National Security</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 40,202 (Jan. 11, 2018)	6-7, 24, 26
